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LIGHTNING ROD AGENTS. 35 
CHAP. 39 

uary first of said year a fee of one dollar for which he shall receive a reg­
istration card, \vhich card shall be placed beside or attached to the certifi­
cate above mentioned,' so that said section, as amended, shall read a~ fol-

. lows.: 

'Sec. 60. Veterinary practitioners must pay an annual fee of $1.00 for 
registration card. The board of veterinary examiners shall i"ssue certifi­
cates signed by the president and secretary, to all persons passing the 

. examination required under the preceding section, authorizing the holder to 
practice veterinary surgery, medicine, or dentistry, or any branch thereof, 
within the state. Said certificate shall be considered a license to practice' 
veterinary surgery, medicine, or dentistry in this state, except that it shall 
be unlawful for any person to practice veterinary surgery, medicine, or 
dentistry in this state in any year after the year in which said certificate 
is issued to him unless he shall pay to the treasurer of the state board of 

. veterinary examiners on or before January first of. said year a fee of one 
dollar for which he shall receive a regis"tration card, which card shall be 
placed beside or attached to the certificate above mentioned. Said certifi­
cate shall be recorded in the office of the clerk of the supreme judicial 
court in the county wherein the holder resides at the time of passing said 
examination, and in the absence of the original certificate an attested copy 
of such record shall be received as evidence in all courts within the state, 
of the right of the 'person therei2:.1 named to practice veterinary surgery, 
medicine or dentistry, or any branch thereof, within the state. Any vet­
erinarian, not .a graduate of some legally chartered veterinary college or 
university, desiring to render professional service for the State of Maine, 
in any of its departments, shall at the request of the live stock sanitary 
commissioner, submit himself to an examination before said board as to 
his fitness to perform the s~rvice.' 

Approved :March 10, 1923. 

Chapter 39. 
An Act to _~mend Section Thirty-five of Chapter Forty-four of the Revised Statutes 

as Amended by Chapter Sixty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred 
and Twenty-one, Relating to Licenses for" Lightning Rod Agents. 

Be it" enacted b'jl the People of the State of ill aine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 44, sec. 35;I92I, c. 67; relating to agent's license for sale of 
lightning rods, amended. Section thirty-five of chapter forty-four of the 
revised statutes, as amended by chapter sixty-seven of the public laws of 
nineteen "hundred and twenty-one, is hereby further amended by striking 
out the words "one year from date of issue" in the eleventh and twelfth 
lines thereof and inserting in place thereof the following: 'until the thirty-
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CHAP. 40 

first day of December following the date of issue,' so that said section, as 
amended, shall read as f.ollows: 

'Sec. 35. License expires with the calendar year. ' Upon written notice 
from a manufacturer licensed under the 'preceding section, of the appoint­
ment of a s'llitable person, who must be a resident of the state, to act as 
his agent in this stafe, and upon the presentation of a certificate of the good 
reputation and moral character of such person, signed by the mayor or 
selectmen of the city or town of which he is a resident, the insurance com­
missioner may, if he is satisfied that the appointee is a suitable person and 
a resident of this state, issue to him a license as such agent. For the pur­
poses of this act "such agent" shall be construed to mean the duly licensed 
resident of this state who purchases, sells and installs such lightning rod 
material. SUCJl license shaH continue in force until the thirty-first day of 
December follO\ving the date of issue, but nlay be revoked at any time 
by the ins"urance conli~~ssioner for go.od cause., after a hea~ing:' 

Approved lI.Iarch, 13, 1923. 

-.:, . 

Chapter 40. 
An Act ~o Amend Section One of Chapter Eigl~t~-"~t'vo" of' the R'evised Statut~s': 

Relating to, the, ,Supreme JupICial Court. 

Be it eiwcted b'y the Pea pIe of the Stilte of 111 aine,:as' follows: 

R. S., c. 82, sec. 1; relating to constitution of'S. J. court, amended. Se~­
tion oile" ~f c)lapt~r eig-ht;-two, ofth~_revi.s~d ~tat1Jtes is hereby amel1ded 
by inserJing after tIle word "jl}sti\es" in the second line thereof, the "-'DIdS; 
'and SUcJl active ~etired justices a.smay be appointed and serving- on said 
court,' so that said section, as amerided, shall read as follows: 

'Sec. 1. Active retired justices may be members of court. The supreme 
judicial ,cpurt ,shallc;onsist of a chief justice and seven associate justices: 
and such active retired justices as may be appointed and serving on said 
court, learned in the law and of sobriety of manners, who shall be con­
servators of the peace throughout the state, alld may act in any case, 
although the county in which they reside or own property is interested 
therein.' 

Approved :ilIarch 14, 1923. 

Chapter 41. 
An Act to Amend Section Forty-five of Chapter One Himdred Seventeen of the Re­

vised Statutes, ,Relating to CIerI;: Hire III the Offiee of Clerk of Courts in 
A_ndl'oscoggin County. 

Be it enacted bJ' the People of the State of 111aine, as foHows: 

R. S., c. II7, sec. 45; 1921, c. 219; relatiitg to c1erkhire in county offices, 


